Conditions and Trust Deed. The Bondholders are deemed to have taken note of these Bond Conditions and the terms and 
conditions included in the Trust Deed and are bound by them.  

2. The Bonds are in the name of the Bondholder and amount  each with a nominal value of € 25.000,- (twenty-five thousand 
euro). 

3. The Issuer envisages a total nominal issuance amount of € 4.900.000,- (four million nine-hundred thousand euro) and is divided 
into a maximum of 196 (one-hundred ninety-six) bonds, with a minimum nominal issuance amount of € 3.300.000,- (three 
million three-hundred thousand euro). When the minimum nominal issuance amount is not collected, the placement will not 

take place and amounts already received by the Trustee/Issuer will be refunded to the Bondholders in accordance with Article 7 
paragraph 7 of the Trust Deed.

[...]

The Issuer expressly reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to 
shorten or extend the Subscription Period. In addition the issuer expressly reserves the right at its own discretion to increase or 
decrease total nominal issuance amount, with a current minimum of € 3.300.000,- (three million three-hundred thousand euro).  

5. In the case that the minimum nominal issuance amount is reached, the Issuer is entitled to partially close the Bond, whereby all 
rights and obligations as set out in the Information Memorandum, the Trust Deed and these Bond Conditions apply to the

[...]

Issuer, Trustee and the Bondholders. The Issuer will be allowed to issue additional Bonds, after the partial closing date under the 
same conditions as stated in the Information Memorandum, the Trust Deed and these Bond Conditions until the total nominal 
issuance amount of € 4.900.000,- (four million nine-hundred thousand euro) has been issued. If the Issuer issues additional 
Bonds after the partial closing of the Bond, these amounts will be added to / included into the original Trust Deed and the 
securities/collateral deeds provided by the Issuer to the Trustee, respectively the Bondholders regarding the already issued Bonds

[...]

will be increased by adding this/these additional amount(s) to the securities/collateral deeds in line with provisions as stated in 
these Bond Conditions, the Information Memorandum  and the Trust Deed. 

6. A Bondholder must at all times invest and holding a minimum of 4 (four) bonds with a nominal value of € 25.000,- (twenty-
five-thousand euro) each, totalling a minimum total value of € 100.000,- (one-hundred thousand euro) or in the case a 
Bondholder wishes to hold less than the minimum the Bondholder will be obliged to sell all of their Bonds to a third party 
and/or convert all of her bonds into share capital as a result of which the Bondholder will no longer be participating in the

[...]

For each 4th (fourth) Bond that is hold in ownership by a Bondholder 2 (two) additional bottles of the Classic Red Wine are 
added to the Voucher. Resulting that per 4 (four) Bonds (equal to the minimum participation) with a totaling nominal value of 
€ 100,000 (one-hundred thousand euro) the Bondholder will receive a Voucher that can be redeemed by the Issuer for 366 
(three-hundred sixty-six bottles of the Classic Red Wine of Red Church Vineyard.  

3. In total the Red Church Group will be able to produce from the current stock of the harvest years 2018, 2019 and 2020 a 
sufficient amount of bottles to meet the total amount of the to be provided Vouchers regarding the total duration of the Bond.